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RICE OPERATING COMPANY 
JUNCTION BOX FINAL REPORT 

BOX LOCATION 
SWD SYSTEM JUNCTION UNIT SECTION TOWNSHIP RANGE COUNTY BOX DIMENSIONS - FEET 

EME B-6 B 6 20S 37E LEA 
Length 

10 
Width 

10 
Depth 

5 

LAND TYPE: BLM STATE 

Depth to Groundwater 28' 

Date Started _ 

Soil Excavated _ 

Soil Disposed _ 

FEE LANDOWNER BYRD OTHER 

08/23/2001 

195 

70 

cubic yards 

cubic yards 

feet NMOCD SITE ASSESSMENT RANKING SCORE: 

Date Completed 08/28/2001 OCD Witness NO 

Excavation Length 27 Width 15 Depth 

20 

13 feet 

Offsite Facility SOUTH MONUMENT Location _ MONUMENT, NM 

FINAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS: Sample Date 08/24/2001 Sample Depth 

Procure 5-point composite sample of bottom and 4-point composite sample of sidewalls. TPH, 
BTEX and Chloride laboratory test results completed by using an approved lab and testing 

procedures pursuant to NMOCD guidelines. 

13' 

Sample Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Total Xylenes GRO DRO Chlorides 
Location mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg 

SIDEWALLS O.025 O.025 O.025 <0.025 <10 <10 136 
BOTTOM <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <10 43 35 

General Description of Remedial Action: T h e s j t e ^ de|jneated vertically and laterally CHLORIDE FIELD TESTS 

to below NMOCD guidelines. Composite samples were taken on the walls and the bottom. A com­

pacted clay liner and water proof junction box were installed and backfilled. LOCATION DEPTH mg/kg 
SIDEWALLS 12 200 

BOTTOM 13' 200 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION ABOVE IS TRUE AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY 
KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. 

DATE r \ f j /fl/30/2001 PRINTEDNAME D. E. Anderson 

SIGNATURE [ y ^ ^ ^ ^ P ^ ^ X TITLE Project Leader - Environmental 
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ENVIRONMENTAL 
LAB OF 9 \NCm 

"Don't Treat Your Soil Like Dirt!" 
RICE OPERATING CO. 
ATTN: MR. DONNIE ANDERSON 
122 W. TAYLOR 
HOBBS, NM 88240 
FAX: 505-397-1471 

Sample Type: Soil 

P r n T o

P ^ * 0 n i S & : I n t a c t / 2 0 - 5 c Sampling Date: 08/28/01 
Pro ect #: » > 0 # 692 - Receiving Date- oh/lSli 
Project Name: EME Box Upgrade Analysis Date: 08/29/of 
Project Location: Lea Co. ' / u l 

- E L T * FIELD CODE Chloride 
~ mg/ko 

0101451-01 Btm Composite 
35 

QUALITY CONTROL R n c n 

TRUE VALUE 5 ° 5 0 

% INSTRUMENT ACCURACY ,7?,° 
SPIKED AMOUNT t„i. 
ORIGINAL SAMPLE , , ° 
SPIKE " y o 

SPIKE DUP 1 9 5 0 . 
% EXTRACTION ACCURACY , n n 

BLANK t ° ° 
RPD < 5 ' 0 0 

0.50 

Methods: SW 846-9253 

Raland K. Tuttle V Date 

1?finf l Woert I.on Co-* -
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ENVIRONMENTAL 

LAB OF , INC. 
"Don't Treat Your Soil Like Dirt!" 

RICE OPERATING CO. 
ATTN: MR. DONNIE ANDERSON 
122 W. TAYLOR 
HOBBS, NM 88240 
FAX: 505-397-1471 

Sample Type: Soil 
Sample Condition: Intact/ 20.5 deg C ' Sampling Date: 08/28/01 
Project* : B-6/ PO# 692 . Receiving Date: 08/29/01 
Project Name: EME Box Upgrade Analysis Date: 08/29/01 
Project Location: Lea Co. 

GRO DRO 
ELT# FIELD CODE C6-C10 >C10-C28 

" — mg/kg ma/ka 

0101451-01 Btm Composite 
<10 43 

QUALITY CONTROL A f l f t c , . 
TRUE VALUE ^ 8 564 

% INSTRUMENT ACCURACY 9 4 TT, 
SPIKED AMOUNT 4 7 f - AU 
ORIGINAL SAMPLE ' n

 4 7 f 
SPIKE 4 3 

SPIKE DUP 4 5 3 4 8 0 

% EXTRACTION ACCURACY 4 6 ° 4 8 5 

<10 < i o 
BLANK 9 7 9 3 

RPD 2 l 

Methods: SW 846-8015M 

ci fc-/uO 8-30-0/ 
Raland K. Tuttle r T5ate 

12600 Wf ls t | .?n Pa 
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ENVIRONMENTAL 

LAB OF x^p , INC. 
"Don't Treat Your Soil Like Dirt!" 

RICE OPERATING CO. 
ATTN: MR. DONNIE ANDERSON 
122 W. TAYLOR 
HOBBS, NM 88240 
FAX: 505-397-1471 

Sample Type: Soil 
Sample Condition: Intact/ 20.5 deg. C 
Project # : B-6/ PO#692 
Project Name: EME Box Upgrade 
Project Location: Lea Co. 

ELT# FIELD CODE 
BENZENE TOLUENE 

mg/kg mg/kg 
ETHYLBENZENE 

mg/kg 

0101451-D1 Btm Composite <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 

Sampling Date: 08/28/01 
Receiving Date: 08/29/01 
Analysis Date: 08/29/01 

m,p-XYLENE o-XYLENE 
mg/kg mg/kg 

<0.025 <0.025 

QUALITY CONTROL 0.101 0.103 0.103 0.198 Q.Q98 
TRUE VALUE 0.100 0.1D0 0.100 0.200 0.100 
% INSTRUMENT ACCURACY 101 103 103 99 98 
SPIKE AMOUNT 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.200 0.100 
ORIGINAL SAMPLE <0.025 <0.025 0.174 0.187 0.301 
SPIKE 0.110 0.112 0.113 0.233 0.113 
SPIKE DUP 0.099 0.104 0.103 0.215 0.110 
% EXTRACTION ACCURACY 99 104 100 104 98 
BLANK <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
RPD 11 8 10 9 3 

METHODS: EPA SW 846-8021B ,5030 

Raland K. Tuttle Date 

i 
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ENVIRONMENTAL 

LAB OF ^ ) , INC. 
"Don't Treat Your Soil Like Dirt!" 

RE ENVIRONMENTAL 
ATTN: MR. DEREK ROBINSON 
P.O. BOX 13418 
ODESSA, TEXAS 79768-3418 
FAX: 366-0804 
FAX: 505 -397 -1471 (Donnie Anderson) 

Sampie Type: Soil 
Sample Condi t ion: In tact / Iced/ 18.0 deg C 
Project # : R l c e l B l S ^ 
Project Name: Rice Operat ing 
Project L o c a t i o n : ^ 

ELT# FIELD CODE 
BENZENE 

mg/kg 
TOLUENE 

mg/kg 
ETHYLBENZENE 

mg/kg 

Sampl ing Date: 0 8 / 2 3 / 0 1 
Receiving Date: 0 8 / 2 3 / 0 1 
Analysis Date: 0 8 / 2 7 / 0 1 

m,p-XYLENE o-XYLENE 
m g / k g mg /kg 

0101413-01 Rice B-6 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 

QUALITY CONTROL 0.089 0.091 0.093 0.184 0.092 
TRUE VALUE 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.200 0.100 
% INSTRUMENT ACCURACY 89 91 93 92 92 
SPIKED AMOUNT 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.200 0.100 
ORIGINAL SAMPLE <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
SPIKE 0.090 0.094 0.095 0.189 0.095 
SPIKE DUP 0.086 0.088 0.090 0.177 0.089 
% EXTRACTION ACCURACY 90 94 95 95 9 5 " 
BLANK <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
RPD 4 6 5 6 6 

METHODS: EPA SW 846-8021B ,5030 

Raland K. Tutt le Date 



ENVIRONMENTAL 

LAB OF , INC. 
"Don't Treat Your Soil Like Dirt!" 

RE ENVIRONMENTAL 
ATTN: MR. DEREK ROBINSON 
P.O. BOX 13418 
ODESSA, TEXAS 79768-3418 
FAX: 366-0804 
FAX: 505-397-1471 (Donnie Anderson) 

Sampie Type: Soil 
Sample Condition: Intact/ Iced/ 18.0 deg C 
Project* : Rice-B-6 
Project Name: Rice Operating 
Project Location: Wall Comp. 

Sampling Date: 08/23/01 
Receiving Date: 08/23/01 
Analysis Date: 08/24/01 

ELT* FIELD CODE 

GRO 
C6-C10 
mg/kg 

DRO 
>C10-C28 

mg/kg 

0101413-02 Rice B-6 
<10 <10 

QUALITY CONTROL 
TRUE VALUE 
% INSTRUMENT ACCURACY 
SPIKED AMOUNT 
ORIGINAL SAMPLE 
SPIKE 
SPIKE DUP 
% EXTRACTION ACCURACY 
BLANK 
RPD 

466 
500 
93 

476 
<10 
438 
441 
92 

<10 
1 

473 
500 
95 

476 
<10 
499 
503 
105 
<10 

1 

Methods: SW 846-8015M 

Raland K. Tuttle * 
& -2.7-oi 

Date 



ENVIRONMENTAL 

LAB OF yp , INC. 
"Don't Treat Your Soil Like Dirt!" 

RE ENVIRONMENTAL 
ATTN: MR. DEREK ROBINSON 
P.O. BOX 13418 
ODESSA, TEXAS 79768-3418 
FAX: 366-0804 
FAX: 505-397-1471 (Donnie Anderson) 

Sample Type: Soil Sampling Date: 08/23/01 
Sample Condition: Intact/ Iced/ 18.0 deg C „. Receiving Date: 08/23/01 
Pro jec t * : Rice-B-6 Analysis Date: 08/24/01 
Project Name: Rice Operating 
Project Location: Wall Comp. 

Chloride 
ELT# FIELD CODE mg/kg 

0101413-02 Rice B-6 . 136 

QUALITY CONTROL 5140 
TRUE VALUE 5000 
% INSTRUMENT ACCURACY 103 
SPIKED AMOUNT 500 
ORIGINAL SAMPLE 35 
SPIKE 532 
SPIKE DUP 532 
% EXTRACTION ACCURACY 99 
BLANK <5.00 
RPD 0.00 

Methods: SW 846-9253 

Raland K. Tuttle Date 
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SOUTH MONUMENT SURFACE WASTE FACILITY 

T I C K E T NO # Mi 
L E A S E O P E R A T O R 

R i c e O p e r a t i n g C o r p o r a t i o n 

O R I G I N A T I N G L O C A T I O N : P 3 6 I -
Ccc 3-6- T U 5 -

TRANSPORTER NAME & ADDRESS 

WALTON CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. 
? . O. BOX 478 
H03BS, NM 88241-0478 

At ~ n : KEN A KAY COOPER 

DESCRIPTION OF WASTE 

Non-Hazardous Hydrocarbons 

QUANTITY 

JUL 

SIGNATURE OF CONTACT DATE 

C E L L NUMBER MATERIAL WAS PLACE IN LANDFARM: B - l 

NAME OF TRANSPORTER (DRIVER) 

SIGNATURE CTF DRIVER <> DATE 

D I S P O S A L S I T E 

S o u t h Monument S u r f a c e Waste F a c i l i t y ! 

?. O. Box 418 
H o b b s , NM 88241-0413 
Sec 25 T20S R36E N/2NE/4 

"As a c o n d i t i o n of acceptance f o r d i s p o s a l , I hereby c e r t i f y t h a t 
t h i s waste i s an exempt waste as d e f i n e d by the Env ironmenta l 
P r o t e c t i o n Agency (EPA). The was te a r e : generated from o i l and 
gas e x p l o r a t i o n and p r o d u c t i o n o p e r a t i o n s ; exempt from Resource 
C o n t e r v a t i o i v and Recovery A c t (RCRA) S u b t i t l e C r e g u l a t i o n s ; and 
nqtj mixed "iwikh noiyevxemDt w a s t e . " 

DATE 



SOUTH MONUMENT SURFACE WASTE F A C I L I T Y 

TICKET NO # M 1 ! ^ X 

L E A S E O P E R A T O R 

Z*«*r £ujLiuntiy -

ORIGINATING LOCATION: CC 

T R A N S P O R T E R NAME & A D D R E S S 

WALTON CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. 
?. 0 . BOX 4 78 
HOBBS, NM 88241-047S 

A t t n : KENA KAY COOPER 

D E S C R I P T I O N OF WASTE 

Non-Hazardous Hydrocarbons 

\ 

Q U A N T I T Y 

J1XL 

1 3 
DATE 

C E L L NUMBER M A T E R I A L WAS P L A C E I N L A N D F A R M : B-J 

NAME OF TRANSPORTER ( D R I V E R ) : 

VRET cTF DRIVER ^7 DATE 

D I S P O S A L S I T E 

Sou th Monument Sur face Waste F a c i l i t y 
?. 0 . Box 418 
Hobbs, NM 88241-0418 
Sec 25 T20S R36E N/2NE/4 

"As a c o n d i t i o n of acceptance f o r d i s p o s a l , I hereby c e r t i f y t h a t 
t h i s waste i s an exempt waste as d e f i n e d by the Environmenta l 
P r o t e c t i o n Agency (EPA) . The was te a r e : generated from o i l and 
gas e x p l o r a t i o n nand product ion o p e r a t i o n s ; exempt from Resource 
C o n s e r v a t i o n and/Recovery Act (RCRA) S u b t i t l e C r e g u l a t i o n s ; and 

no- k was te , 

DATE 
£131 Gl 



SOUTH MONUMENT SURFACE WASTE FACILITY 

TICKET NO # 

L E A S E OPERATOR 

Rice Opera t ing Corpora t ion 

ORIGINATING LOCATION :-^=3<=5L Q'io 

TRANSPORTER NAME & ADDRESS 

WALTON CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. 
? . O. BOX 478 
HOBBS, NM 88241-0478 

A t t n : KENA KAY COOPER 

D E S C R I P T I O N OF WASTE 

N o n - H a z a r d o u s H y d r o c a r b o n s 

QUANTITY 

l2 w 
F A E Z L I T Y CO! 

[GNATURE OF CCT7TACT DATE 

C E L L NUMBER MATERIAL WAS PLACE I N LANDFARM: B - l 

NAME OF JTRANSPORTER ( D R I V E R ) 

SIGNATURE OF DRIVER DATE 

D I S P O S A L S I T E 

South Monument Surface Waste Facility ' 
? . O. Box 418 
Hobbs , NM 88241-0418 
Sec 25 T20S R36E N/2NE/4 

"As a c o n d i t i o n of a c c e p t a n c e f o r d i s p o s a l , I h e r e b y c e r t i f y t h a t 
t h i s w a s t e i s an exempt w a s t e a s d e f i n e d by t h e E n v i r o n m e n t a l 
P r o t e c t i o n Agency ( E P A ) . The w a s t e a r e : g e n e r a t e d from o i l and 
g a s ^ e x p l o r a t i o n and p r o d u c t i o n o p e r a t i o n s ; exempt from R e s o u r c e 
C o n s e r v a t i o n 
no t m i x e d w 

d R e c o v e r y A c t (RCRA) S u b t i t l e C r e g u l a t i o n s ; and 
non-^9empt w a s t e 

FACILITY REPRES ISE NATIVE DATE mi 0[ 



SOUTH MONUMENT SURFACE WASTE FACILITY 

T I C K E T NO tf 

L E A S E O P E R A T O R 

R i c e O p e r a t i n g C o r p o r a t i o n 

O R I G I N A T I N G L O C A T I O N : - P - 3 S -
<-3CL- 3 U T r 9 5 R3-6ir-

Sec 6 TQO £-37 

T R A N S P O R T E R NAME & A D D R E S S 

WALTON CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. 
? . O. BOX 478 
HOBBS, NM 8S241-0478 

A t t n : KENA KAY COOPER 

D E S C R I P T I O N OF WASTE 

Non-Hazardous Hydrocarbons 

Q U A N T I T Y 

3IGI>fe.TUR2 OF CONTACT 

% 31(01 
DATE 

C E L L NUMBER M A T E R I A L WAS P L A C E I N L A N D F A R M : B - l 

NAME OF, TRANSPORTER ( D R I V E R ) : 

SIGNATURE OF DRIVER 
^ 3 J-or 

DATE 

D I S P O S A L S I T E 

South Monument Surface Waste Facility ' 
P. O. Box 418 
Hcbbs, NM 88241-0413 
Sec 25 T20S R36E N/2NE/4 

"As a c o n d i t i o n of acceptance f o r d i s p o s a l , I hereby c e r t i f y t h a t 
t h i s waste i s an exempt waste as defined by the Environmental 
P r o t e c t i o n Agency (EPA). The waste are: generated from o i l and 
gas e x p l o r a t i o n and p r o d u c t i o n o p e r a t i o n s ; exempt from Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) S u b t i t l e C r e g u l a t i o n s ; and 

mixed wi-:h/non-ejfempt waste." 

AClLITY^EPREsTETfTal i DATE 
Hill 



SOUTH MONUMENT SURTACE WASTE FACILITY 

T I C K E T NO # 

L E A S E OPERATOR 

R i c e O p e r a t i n g C o r p o r a t i o n 

O R I G I N A T I N G L O C A T I O N : P—?rtT^T- ]B~<& 
•Soc 36 T i r 9 S - R 3 6 E -

T R A N S P O R T E R NAME & A D D R E S S 

WALTON CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. 
? . O. BOX 478 
H03BS, NM 88241-0473 

A t - n : KEN A KAY COOPER 

DESCRIPTION OF WASTE 

Non-Hazardous Hydrocarbons 

QUANTITY 

fc 

F A D I L I T Y CONT. 

A S-^IATURET OF CONTACT I2§T DATE 
fila 1/0/ 

CELL NUMBER MATERIAL WAS PLACE IN LANDFARM: B-l 

NAME OF TRANSPORTER (DRIVER) : 

iGNATtTRE OF DRIVER DATS 

DISPOSAL S I T E 

South Monument Surface Waste Facility ' 
? . O. Box 418 
K c b b s , NM 88241-0418 
Sec 25 T20S R36E N/2NE/4 

"As a c o n d i t i o n o f acceptance f o r d i s p o s a l , I hereby c e r t i f y t h a t 
t h i s w a s t e i s an exempt waste as d e f i n e d by the E n v i r o n m e n t a l 
P r o t e c t i o n Agency (EPA). The w a s t e a r e : genera ted f r o m o i l and 
gas e x p l o r a t i o n and p r o d u c t i o n o p e r a t i o n s ; exempt f r o m Resource 
C o n s e r v a t i o n \anTd Recovery A c t (RCRA) S u b t i t l e C r e g u l a t i o n s ; and 
n o t n l i x e d w i t 1 ^ton-a^xempt waste . " 

F A C I L I T Y REPRESENTATIVE DAT 



RICE OPERATING COMPANY 
JUNCTION BOX FINAL REPORT 

BOX LOCATION 
SWD SYSTEM JUNCTION UNIT SECTION TOWNSHIP RANGE COUNTY BOX DIMENSIONS - FEET 

EME B-6 B 6 20S 37E LEA 
Length 

10 

Width 

10 
Depth 

5 

LAND TYPE: BLM STATE 

Depth to Groundwater 28' 

Date Started _ 

Soil Excavated _ 

Soil Disposed _ 

FEE LANDOWNER BYRD OTHER 

08/23/2001 

195 

70 

_feet NMOCD SITE ASSESSMENT RANKING SCORE: 20 

_ Date Completed 08/28/2001 OCD Witness NO 

cubic yards Excavation Length 27 Width 15 Depth 13 feet 

cubic yards Offsite Facility SOUTH MONUMENT Location _ MONUMENT, NM 

FINAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS: Sample Date 08/24/2001 Sample Depth 

Procure 5-point composite sample of bottom and 4-point composite sample of sidewalls. TPH, 
BTEX and Chloride laboratory test results completed by using an approved lab and testing 

procedures pursuant to NMOCD guidelines. 

13' 

Sample Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Total Xylenes GRO DRO Chlorides 
Location mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg 

SIDEWALLS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <10 <10 136 
BOTTOM <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <10 43 35 

General Description of Remedial Action: T h e s i t e ^ delineated vertically and laterally CHLORIDE FIELD TESTS 

to below NMOCD guidelines. Composite samples were taken on the walls and the bottom. A com­

pacted clay liner and water proof junction box were installed and backfilled. LOCATION DEPTH mg/kg 
SIDEWALLS 12 200 

BOTTOM 13" 200 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION ABOVE IS TRUE AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY 
KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. 

DATE 

SIGNATURE 

PRINTED NAME 

TITLE 

D. E. Anderson 

Project Leader - Environmental 
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ENVIRONMENTAL 

LAB OF ̂  , INC. 
"Don't Treat Your Soil Like Dirt!" 

RICE OPERATING CO. 
ATTN: MR. DONNIE ANDERSON 
122 W. TAYLOR 
HOBBS, NM 88240 
FAX: 505-397-1471 

Sample Type: Soil 
Sample Condition: Intact/ 20.5 C Sampling Date: 08/28/01 
Project # : 6 -6 / PO# 692 Receiving Date: 08/29/01 
Project Name: EME Box Upgrade Analysis Date: 08/29/01 
Project Location: Lea Co. 

ELT# FIELD CODE 
— . rng/kg 

0101451-01 Btm Composite 
35 

QUALITY CONTROL 5 0 5 0 

TRUE VALUE 5 0 0 0 

% INSTRUMENT ACCURACY 1 0 1 

SPIKED AMOUNT 5 0 0 

ORIGINAL SAMPLE 1 4 9 0 

SPIKE i g s o 

SPIKE DUP l g g o 

% EXTRACTION ACCURACY 1 0 0 

BLANK < 5 0 0 

R P D 0.50 

Methods: SW 846-9253 

Raland K. Tuttle V "Date 

12600 Wfi f t t \.OD Pact . r i H o f t . , T~—.„ -7n-7,Mr 
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ENVIRONMENTAL 

LAB OF , INC. 
"Don't Treat Your Soil Like Dirt!" 

RICE OPERATING CO. 
ATTN'. MR. DONNIE ANDERSON 
122 W. TAYLOR 
HOBBS, NM 88240 
FAX: 505-397-1471 

Sample Type: Soil Sampling Date: 08/28/01 
Sample condition: Intact/20.5 deg C Receiving Date: 08/29/01 
Pro ject* : B-6/ PO# 692 Analysis Date: 08/29/01 
Project Name: EME Box Upgrade 
Project Location: Lea Co. 

GRO DRO 
C6-C10 >C10-C28 

EIT# FIELD CODE mg/kg mg/kg 

0101451-01 Btm Composite <10 43 

QUALITY CONTROL 468 564 
TRUE VALUE 500 500 
% INSTRUMENT ACCURACY 94 113 
SPIKED AMOUNT 476 476 
ORIGINAL SAMPLE <10 43 
SPIKE 453 480 
SPIKE DUP 460 485 
% EXTRACTION ACCURACY 97 93 
BLANK <10 <10 
RPD 2 1 

Methods: SW 846-8015M 

Raland K. Tuttle ^ Date 

12600 W A S T I-9D Fac t - r v W o * 
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ENVIRONMENTAL 

LAB OF ̂  , INC. 
"Don't Treat Your Soil Like Dirt!" 

RICE OPERATING CO. 
ATTN: MR. DONNIE ANDERSON 
122 W. TAYLOR 
HOBBS, NM 88240 
FAX: 505-397-1471 

Sample Type: Soil 
Sample Condition: Intact/ 20.5 deg C 
Project # : B-6/ PO#692 
Project Name: EME Box Upgrade 
Project Location: Lea Co. 

ELT# 

0101451-01 

FIELD CODE 
BENZENE TOLUENE 

mg/kg mg/kg 

Btm Composite 

ETHYLBENZENE 
mg/kg 

<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 

Sampling Date: 08/28/01 
Receiving Date: 08/29/01 
Analysis Date: 08/29/01 

m,p-XYLENE o-XYLENE 
mg/kg mg/kg 

<0.025 <0.025 

QUALITY CONTROL 
TRUE VALUE 
% INSTRUMENT ACCURACY 
SPIKE AMOUNT 
ORIGINAL SAMPLE 
SPIKE 
SPIKE DUP 
% EXTRACTION ACCURACY 
BLANK 
RPD 

0.101 0.103 0.103 0.198 0.098 
0.100 0.100 0.100 0.200 0.100 
101 103 103 99 98 

0.100 0.100 0.100 0.200 0.100 
<0.025 <0.025 0.174 0.187 0.301 
0.110 0.112 0.113 0.233 0.113 
0.099 0.104 0.103 0.215 0.110 

99 104 100 104 98 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 

11 8 10 9 3 

METHODS: EPA SW 646-8021B ,5030 

Raland K. Tutt le ' Date 
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ENVIRONMENTAL 

LAB OF yp , INC. 
"Don't Treat Your Soil Like Dirt!" 

RE ENVIRONMENTAL 
ATTN: MR. DEREK ROBINSON 
P.O. BOX 13418 
ODESSA, TEXAS 79768-3418 
FAX: 366-0804 
FAX: 505-397-1471 (Donnie Anderson) 

Sample Type: Soil 
Sample Condition: Intact/ Iced/ 18.0 deg C 
Project #: Rice-B-6 
Project Name: Rice Operating 
Project Location :fWall Comp., 

ELT# FIELD CODE 
BENZENE TOLUENE 

mg/kg mg/kg 

Sampling Date: 08/23/01 
Receiving Date: 08/23/01 
Analysis Date: 08/27/01 

ETHYLBENZENE m,p-XYLENE o-XYLENE 
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg 

0101413-01 Rice B-6 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 

QUALITY CONTROL 0.089 0.091 0.093 0.184 0.092 
TRUE VALUE 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.200 0.100 
% INSTRUMENT ACCURACY 89 91 93 92 92 
SPIKED AMOUNT 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.200 0.100 
ORIGINAL SAMPLE <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
SPIKE 0.090 0.094 0.095 0.189 0.095 
SPIKE DUP 0.086 0.088 0.090 0.177 0.089 
% EXTRACTION ACCURACY 90 94 95 95 9 5 " 
BLANK <0.O25 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
RPD 4 6 5 6 6 

METHODS: EPA SW 846-8021B ,5030 

Raland K. Tuttle Date 

12600 West I-20 East • Odessa, Texas 79765 • (915) 563-1800 • Fax (915) 563-1713 



ENVIRONMENTAL 

LAB OF <J , INC. 
"Don't Treat Your Soil Like Dirt!" 

RE ENVIRONMENTAL 
ATTN: MR. DEREK ROBINSON 
P.O. BOX 13418 
ODESSA, TEXAS 79768-3418 
FAX: 366-0804 
FAX: 505-397-1471 (Donnie Anderson) 

Sample Type: Soil Sampling Date: 08/23/01 
Sample Condition: Intact/ Iced/ 18.0 deg C Receiving Date: 08/23/01 
Pro ject* : Rice-B-6 Analysis Date: 08/24/01 
Project Name: Rice Operating 
Project Location: Wall Comp. 

GRO DRO 
C6-C10 >C10-C28 

ELT* FIELD CODE mg/kg mg/kg 

0101413-02 Rice B-6 <10 <10 

QUALITY CONTROL 466 473 
TRUE VALUE 500 500 
% INSTRUMENT ACCURACY 93 95 
SPIKED AMOUNT 476 476 
ORIGINAL SAMPLE <10 <10 
SPIKE 438 499 
SPIKE DUP 441 503 
% EXTRACTION ACCURACY 92 105 
BLANK <10 <10 
RPD 1 1 

Methods: SW 846-8015M 

Raland K. Tuttle ' Date 

12600 West I-20 East • Odessa, Texas 79765 • (915) 563-1800 • Fax (915) 563-1713 



ENVIRONMENTAL 

LAB OF yp>, INC. 
"Don't Treat Your Soil Like Dirt!" 

RE ENVIRONMENTAL 
ATTN: MR. DEREK ROBINSON 
P.O. BOX 13418 
ODESSA, TEXAS 79768-3418 
FAX: 366-0804 
FAX: 505-397-1471 (Donnie Anderson) 

Sample Type: Soil Sampling Date: 08/23/01 
Sample Condition: In tact / Iced/18.0 deg C Receiving Date: 08/23/01 
Pro ject* : Rice-B-6 Analysis Date: 08/24/01 
Project Name: Rice Operating 
Project Location: Wall Comp. 

Chloride 
ELT* FIELD CODE mg/kg 

0101413-02 Rice B-6 136 

QUALITY CONTROL 5140 
TRUE VALUE 5000 
% INSTRUMENT ACCURACY 103 
SPIKED AMOUNT 500 
ORIGINAL SAMPLE 35 
SPIKE 532 
SPIKE DUP 532 
% EXTRACTION ACCURACY 99 
BLANK <5.00 
RPD 0.00 

Methods: SW 846-9253 

BoJla^ Q f-1&^> 8 -2.1-0) 
Raland K. Tuttle Date 

12600 West I-20 East • Odessa, Texas 79765 • (915) 563-1800 • Fax (915) 563-1713 
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SOUTH MONUMENT SURFACE WASTE FACILITY 

TICKET NO # 

LEASE OPERATOR 

R i c e O p e r a t i n g C o r p o r a t i o n 

ORIGINATING LOCATION: P 3G 1-
Gee 2-&- T1D0 H3CE 

TRANSPORTER NAME & ADDRESS 

WALTON CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. 
? . O. BOX 478 
H03BS, NM 88241-0478 

A t r n : KEN A KAY COOPER 

DESCRIPTION OF WASTE 

Non-Hazardous Hydrocarbons 

QUANTITY 

SIGNATURE OF CONMCT DATE 
UOI 

CELL NUMBER MATERIAL WAS PLACE IN LANDFARM: B-l 

NAME OF TRANSPORTER (DRIVER): 

fr DRIVER <> 
fr- Sl- S^i 

DATE 

DISPOSAL S I T E 

South Monument Surface Waste Facility ' 
? . O. Box 418 
H c b b s , NM 88241-0418 
Sec 25 T20S R36E N/2NE/4 

"As a c o n d i t i o n of acceptance f o r d i s p o s a l , I hereby c e r t i f y t h a t 
t h i s waste i s an exempt waste as d e f i n e d by the Env ironmenta l 
P r o t e c t i o n Agency (EPA) . The was te a r e : generated from o i l and 
gas e x p l o r a t i o n and p r o d u c t i o n o p e r a t i o n s ; exempt from Resource 
Corifeervation. and Recovery A c t (RCRA) S u b t i t l e C r e g u l a t i o n s ; and 
nqt l mixed "\wiph noiy^xempt w a s t e . " 

DATE 



SOUTH MONUMENT S U R F A C E WASTE F A C I L I T Y 

TICKET NO # MM 15 ^-

LEASE OPERATOR 

TRANSPORTER NAME & ADDRESS 

WALTON CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. 
?. O. BOX 478 
HOBBS, NM 88241-0478 

. A t t n : KENA KAY COOPER 

DESCRIPTION OF WASTE 

Non-Hazardous Hydrocarbons 

ORIGINATING LOCATION: CC"^5 j f y 

Sec 6 TJO JC-3? 

QUANTITY 

Fl 

¥ 

C / L I T Y C O K 

/ 

GNA T̂URE OF CO 

J&CT: A 

NTA8TT / P" DATE 
3, 01 

CELL NUMBER MATERIAL WAS PLACE IN LANDFARM: B - | 

NAME OF TRANSPORTER (DRIVER): 

IGNATURE- SF DRIVER ^ 7 u DATE 

DISPOSAL S I T E 

S o u t h Monument Sur face Waste F a c i l i t y 
P. 0 . Box 418 
Hobbs, NM 88241-0418 
Sec 25 T20S R36E N/2NE/4 

a condition of acceptance for disposal, I hereby c e r t i f y that 
waste i s an exempt waste as defined by the Environmental 

ection Agency (EPA). The waste are: generated from o i l and 
exploration -and production operations; exempt from Resource 
' rvation and/Recovery Act (RCRA) Subtitle C regulations; and 
ixed witMn/on-exejjmt waste." 

PRES 

cepat 

Ls 
DATE SJ31 ci 



SOUTH MONUMENT SURFACE WASTE FACILITY 

TICKET NO # 

LEASE OPERATOR 

R i c e O p e r a t i n g C o r p o r a t i o n 

ORIGINATING LOCATION 
J U L ' J U ' i i J L T j r - j u f i 

See L ~7J0 /?37 

TRANSPORTER NAME & ADDRESS 

WALTON CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. 
? . O. BOX 478 
HOBBS, NM 88241-0478 

A t t n : KENA KAY COOPER 

DESCRIPTION OF WASTE 

Non-Hazardous Hydrocarbons 

QUANTITY 

F A E Z L I T Y CONTACT 

SIGNATURE OF CCWTACT 
2.31 

DATE 

C E L L NUMBER MATERIAL WAS PLACE IN LANDFARM: B - l 

NAME OT TRANSPORTER (DRIVER) 

SIGNATURE OF DRIVER DATE 

DISPOSAL S I T E 

South Monument Surface Waste Facility ' 
? . O. Box 418 
Hobbs, NM 88241-0418 
Sec 25 T20S R36E N/2NE/4 

"As a c o n d i t i o n o f acceptance f o r d i s p o s a l , I hereby c e r t i f y t h a t 
t h i s was te i s an exempt waste as d e f i n e d by t h e E n v i r o n m e n t a l 
P r o t e c t i o n Agency (EPA). The w a s t e a r e : g e n e r a t e d f r o m o i l and 
gas ^ e x p l o r a t i o n and p r o d u c t i o n o p e r a t i o n s ; exempt f r o m Resource 
C o n s e r v a t i o t a and Recovery A c t (RCRA) S u b t i t l e C r e g u l a t i o n s ; and 
no : m i x e d w Lth* non-/t^empt was te . " 

? A C I L I T Y REPRESENTATIVE M M DATE 



SOUTH MONUMENT S U R F A C E W A S T E F A C I L I T Y 

TICKET NO # 

L E A S E OPERATOR 

R i c e O p e r a t i n g C o r p o r a t i o n 

ORIGINATING LOCATION: P 3 G -±-

- S a 30 T19G R3CE 

Sec & TQO £ 2)7 

TRANSPORTER NAME & ADDRESS 

WALTON CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. 
? . O. BOX 478 
HOBBS, NM 88241-0478 

A t t n : KEN A KAY COOPER 

D E S C R I P T I O N OF WASTE 

Non-Hazardous Hydrocarbons 

QUANTITY 

DATE 

C E L L NUMBER M A T E R I A L WAS P L A C E I N L A N D F A R M : B - l 

NAME OE. TRANSPORTER (DRIVER) 

SIGNATURE OF DRIVER 
^ 3 J-or 

DATE 

D I S P O S A L S I T E 

S o u t h Monument S u r f a c e Waste F a c i l i t y ' 
P. O. Box 418 
Hobbs , NM 88241-0413 
Sec 25 T20S R36E N/2NE/4 

"As a c o n d i t i o n of acceptance f o r d i s p o s a l , I hereby c e r t i f y t h a t 
t h i s waste i s an exempt waste as defin e d by the Environmental 
P r o t e c t i o n Agency (EPA). The waste are: generated from o i l and 
gas e x p l o r a t i o n and pr o d u c t i o n o p e r a t i o n s ; exempt from Resource 
Conservation^ aijd Recovery Act (RCRA) S u b t i t l e C r e g u l a t i o n s ; and 

non-ejrempt waste." n mixed wi 

"FACIPIXY^REPR DATE 
ot 



SOUTH MONUMENT SURFACE WASTE FACILITY 

mi 
LEASE OPERATOR ORIGINATING LOCATION: P-tt=T~ f$~6 

Coc 36 T3r9S R3 0E-
•Ri.ce Operating Corporation $dC £ T*20 tf 3~? 

TRANSPORTER NAME & ADDRESS 

WALTON CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. 
?. O. BOX 478 
HOBBS, NM 88241-0478 

A t . n : KENA KAY COOPER 

D E S C R I P T I O N OF WASTE QUANTITY 

C E L L NUMBER MATERIAL WAS PLACE I N LANDFARM: B - l 

D I S P O S A L S I T E 

South Monument Surface Waste F a c i l i t y 
P. O. Box 418 
Hobbs, NM 88241-0418 
Sec 25 T20S R36E N/2NE/4 

"As a condition of acceptance for d i s p o s a l , I hereby c e r t i f y that 
t h i s waste i s an exempt waste as defined by the Environmental 
Protec t ion Agency (EPA). The waste are: generated from o i l and 
gas exploration and production operat ions; exempt from Resource 

S u b t i t l e C regulations; and Co 
no 

nse i rva t ion \anifl Recovery Act (RCRA) 
t \ glixed w i t l ^on-^xempt waste . " 

FACILITY REPRESENTATIVE T j 4 B k 
DATE 


